

**UMIYA BUILDCON LIMITED**

(Formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited)
CIN: L28112KA1984PLC005873

MRO: FS: 25-26: 0116
January 20, 2026

The Manager
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G
Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai – 400 051

The Manager
Listing Department
BSE Limited
PJ Towers, Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sirs,

SUB: OUTCOME OF THE 6TH BOARD MEETING FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2025-26

As informed vide our letter dated January 14, 2026, the Board of Directors of Umiya Buildcon Limited (Formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited), Bangalore met today i.e January 20, 2026 and transacted the following business:

1. Considered and approved the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated financial results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025, copy of the same is enclosed herewith along with Limited Review Report.

Further the meeting commenced at 04:30 PM (IST) and concluded at 04:40 PM (IST).

Please, take the above on record and kindly treat this as compliance with Regulation 30 read with Schedule III part A of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

Thanking you,

For Umiya Buildcon Limited
(Formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited)

Scrip Code:	
NSE	: UMIYA-MRO
BSE	: 532376
Demat ISIN	: INE398B01018

Prashanth S
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Umiya Buildcon Limited (Formerly Known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited),
Regd Office: No.6, 'Maruthi Complex', New BEL Road, Chikkamaranahalli, Bengaluru-560 054 Phone No. 080-42499000
Website - "www.mro-tek.com"
CIN NO.L28112KA1984PLC005873

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31-Dec-25 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-25 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-24 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-25 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-24 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-25 (Audited)
1 Income						
(a) Revenue from Operations	1,354.27	1,053.65	1,216.30	3,393.46	3,582.98	4,857.72
(b) Other Income (Refer Note No.5)	89.90	632.89	94.72	4,912.07	189.82	376.64
Total Income	1,444.17	1,686.54	1,311.02	8,305.53	3,772.80	5,234.36
2 Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	441.10	129.33	383.01	855.11	840.60	1,257.50
(b) Purchases of Stock-in Trade	5.61	93.11	22.18	113.58	395.90	449.95
(c) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and real estate inventory	(39.04)	132.05	(75.65)	36.64	(1,023.32)	(1,009.57)
(d) Purchase of land and related costs	1.71	2.01	30.45	33.52	1,014.69	965.57
(e) Employee benefit expenses	319.15	224.13	148.55	772.55	433.32	760.65
(f) Finance Cost	289.30	268.95	286.71	830.99	833.46	1,110.29
(g) Depreciation and amortization expenses	81.22	79.31	76.73	239.73	229.91	307.91
(h) Other expenses (Refer Note No.6)	198.90	158.96	154.98	835.12	412.25	632.47
Total Expenses	1,297.95	1,087.85	1,026.96	3,717.24	3,136.81	4,474.77
3 Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and tax (1-2)	146.22	598.69	284.06	4,588.29	635.99	759.59
4 Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5 Profit/(Loss) before tax from Continuing operations (3-4)	146.22	598.69	284.06	4,588.29	635.99	759.59
6 Profit/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations (Refer Note No.9)	-	-	(7.22)	-	(3.32)	(7.92)
7 Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax from Continuing and Discontinued Operation(5+6)	146.22	598.69	276.84	4,588.29	632.67	751.67
8 Tax expense						
(i) Current Tax	-	-	-	346.00	-	-
(ii) Deferred Tax	64.40	12.83	65.15	435.36	120.97	153.96
Total Tax Expenses	64.40	12.83	65.15	781.36	120.97	153.96
9 Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (7-8)	81.82	585.86	211.69	3,806.93	511.70	597.71
10 Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)						
Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss	17.10	(2.86)	3.60	15.79	3.53	(6.62)
11 Total Comprehensive Income (9+10)	98.92	583.00	215.29	3,822.72	515.23	591.09
12 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 5 each, fully paid-up)	934.23	934.23	934.23	934.23	934.23	934.23
13 Other Equity	10,424.26	10,325.33	6,525.67	10,424.26	6,525.67	6,601.54
(i) Earnings Per Equity Share (for Continuing operations)						
(a) Basic Rs.	0.44	3.14	1.17	20.37	2.76	3.24
(b) Diluted Rs.	0.44	3.14	1.17	20.37	2.76	3.24
(ii) Earnings Per Equity Share (for Discontinued operations)						
(a) Basic Rs.	-	-	(0.04)	-	(0.02)	(0.04)
(b) Diluted Rs.	-	-	(0.04)	-	(0.02)	(0.04)
(iii) Earnings Per Equity Share (for Continuing and Discontinued operations)						
(a) Basic Rs.	0.44	3.14	1.13	20.37	2.74	3.20
(b) Diluted Rs.	0.44	3.14	1.13	20.37	2.74	3.20

See accompanying note to the Financial results

Notes:

- 1 The above statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 as recommended by the Audit Committee were approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meeting's held on 20th January 2026.
- 2 The Standalone financial results are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), as applicable and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). The Ind AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- 3 As per Ind AS, actuarial gains and losses that form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset and the corresponding tax effect thereon are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.
- 4 For the purpose of Segment Reporting, 'Products', Solutions and 'Real Estate Development', constitute primary business segments.
- 5 Other Income Includes Profit on Sale of Property located at Electronic City, Bangalore for Rs.4041.95 Lakhs during the nine months ended 31st December 2025.
- 6 Other Expenses include Loss on Writeoff of Factory Building and Other Assets of Rs. 315.22 Lakhs and Commission of Rs 35 Lakhs on account of Sale of Land during the nine months ended 31st December 2025.
- 7 The Company has recognised Deferred Tax Asset & Closing Balance as on 31st December 2025 was **Rs. 169.22 Lakhs** (For Previous Year : Deferred Tax Asset of Rs 609.90 Lakhs) as stipulated under IND Accounting Standard 12, on "Income Taxes", prescribed under the Act.
- 8 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes — the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 — consolidating 29 existing labour laws. Pursuant to this, the Ministry of Labour & Employment has issued draft Central Rules and FAQs to facilitate the assessment of financial implications arising from the revised regulations. The Group has evaluated the incremental financial impact of these changes based on the best information currently available, in line with the guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. An incremental gratuity charge of ₹ 28.14 lakhs has been recognized during the quarter ended December 31, 2025. The Group continues to closely monitor the finalization of the Central and State Rules and further Government clarifications and will record appropriate accounting adjustments as and when additional guidance becomes available.
- 9 Due to operational challenges and a strategic review of the company's business activities, the Board of Directors had decided to discontinue "EMS (Electronic Contract Manufacturing Services)" in the Meeting held on January 17th, 2025. The details of such 'Discontinuing Operations', under the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 are given below

(Rs in lakhs)						
Income from Discontinuing Operations		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended	
PARTICULARS		31-Dec-25 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-25 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-24 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-25 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-24 (Unaudited)
						31-Mar-25 (Audited)
(a)	Net Sales/income from Operations	-	-	-	-	16.06
(b)	Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income from Discontinuing Operations (net)	-	-	-	-	16.06
(c)	Expenses of Discontinuing Operations					
(i)	Cost of materials consumed	-	-	7.22	-	19.42
(ii)	Indirect Expenses*	-	-	-	-	-
(iii)	Other Income	-	-	-	-	0.04
	Total Expenses from Discontinuing Operations(i)+(ii)-(iii)	-	-	7.22	-	19.38
(d)	Net Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing Operations	-	-	(7.22)	-	(3.32)

- 10 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

Standalone Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities						(Rs in lakhs)
Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	Audited
1 Segment Revenue (Net Sale)						
(a) Product	631.63	213.22	582.55	1,057.82	1,501.40	1,978.71
(b) Real Estate	415.51	429.39	431.63	1,276.89	1,186.73	1,609.56
(c) Solutions	307.13	411.04	202.12	1,058.75	894.85	1,269.45
Total	1,354.27	1,053.65	1,216.30	3,393.46	3,582.98	4,857.72
Less :- Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Revenue from Continuing Operations	1,354.27	1,053.65	1,216.30	3,393.46	3,582.98	4,857.72
Revenue from Discontinued Operation	-	-	-	-	16.06	16.06
Total Revenue from Continuing and Discontinued Operations	1,354.27	1,053.65	1,216.30	3,393.46	3,599.04	4,873.78
2 Segment Results - Profit / (loss) before tax and interest						
(a) Product	409.11	92.58	173.32	542.89	636.23	728.61
(b) Real Estate	415.17	429.86	431.63	1,276.86	1,186.73	1,609.56
(c) Solutions	242.21	257.87	251.11	739.37	526.00	863.26
Total	1,066.49	780.31	856.06	2,559.13	2,348.96	3,201.43
Less:-						
i) Interest	289.30	268.95	286.71	830.99	833.46	1,110.29
ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off	720.87	454.44	495.11	1,997.04	1,177.14	1,708.19
iii) Un-allocable Income	(89.90)	(541.77)	(209.82)	(4,857.19)	(297.63)	(376.64)
(Loss)/Profit before tax from Continuing Operations	146.22	598.69	284.06	4,588.29	635.99	759.59
(Loss)/Profit before tax from Discontinued Operation	-	-	(7.22)	-	(3.32)	(7.92)
(Loss)/Profit before tax from Continuing and Discontinued Operations	146.22	598.69	276.84	4,588.29	632.67	751.67
3 Segment Assets						
(a) Product	970.54	910.14	1,333.91	970.54	1,333.91	1,499.77
(b) Real Estate	18,993.37	17,610.55	14,472.08	18,993.37	14,472.08	15,379.66
(c) Solutions	4,287.62	4,951.40	2,693.74	4,287.62	2,693.74	3,954.26
(d) Un-allocable assets	2,004.47	1,890.09	2,851.37	2,004.47	2,851.37	3,312.78
Assets from Continuing Operations	26,256.00	25,362.18	21,351.10	26,256.00	21,351.10	24,146.47
Assets from Discontinued Operation	-	-	231.53	-	231.53	-
Total Assets from Continuing and Discontinued Operations	26,256.00	25,362.18	21,582.63	26,256.00	21,582.63	24,146.47
4 Segment Liabilities						
(a) Product	45.31	96.25	172.60	45.31	172.60	62.66
(b) Real Estate	9,150.62	8,887.64	8,535.94	9,150.62	8,535.94	9,044.92
(c) Solutions	560.34	394.79	217.53	560.34	217.53	1,151.52
(d) Un-allocable Liabilities	5,141.24	4,723.94	5,173.72	5,141.24	5,173.72	6,351.60
Liability from Continuing Operations	14,897.51	14,102.62	14,099.79	14,897.51	14,099.79	16,610.70
Liability from Discontinued Operation	-	-	22.94	-	22.94	-
Total Liability from Continuing and Discontinued Operations	14,897.51	14,102.62	14,122.73	14,897.51	14,122.73	16,610.70
<div>For Umiya Buildcon Limited (Formerly Known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited)</div> <div>Place : Bengaluru Date: 20-01-2026</div> <div>Chairman & Managing Director</div>						

Umiya Buildcon Limited (Formerly Known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited),
Regd Office: No.6, 'Maruthi Complex', New BEL Road, Chikkamaranahalli, Bengaluru-560 054 Phone No. 080-42499000
Website - "www.mro-tek.com"
CIN NO.L28112KA1984PLC005873

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Income						
(a) Revenue from Operations (Refer Note No.6)	1,475.25	2,390.83	1,214.35	5,148.68	3,580.55	4,860.78
(b) Other Income (Refer Note No.7)	49.52	138.48	94.56	4,311.00	189.82	276.43
Total Income	1,524.77	2,529.31	1,308.91	9,459.68	3,770.37	5,137.21
2 Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	581.40	419.48	388.17	1,381.17	975.63	1,159.80
(b) Purchases of Stock-in Trade	5.60	93.12	17.57	113.58	186.63	449.95
(c) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and real estate inventory	(8,355.96)	(23.74)	(69.33)	(8,379.23)	(1,014.34)	(1,030.70)
(d) Purchases of Land and related cost	8,199.30	2.01	30.45	8,231.11	1,014.69	965.57
(e) Employee benefit expenses	330.68	224.13	148.56	784.08	433.32	760.65
(f) Finance Cost	289.65	268.96	286.72	831.37	833.48	1,110.31
(g) Depreciation and amortization expenses	86.54	84.31	77.35	255.03	231.75	310.40
(h) Other expenses (Refer Note No.8)	240.41	204.04	150.91	982.70	427.01	661.37
Total Expenses	1,377.62	1,272.31	1,030.40	4,199.81	3,088.17	4,387.35
3 Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and tax (1-2)	147.15	1,257.00	278.51	5,259.87	682.20	749.86
4 Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5 Profit/(Loss) before tax from Continuing operations (3-4)	147.15	1,257.00	278.51	5,259.87	682.20	749.86
6 Profit/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations (Refer Note No.11)	-	-	(7.22)	-	(3.32)	(7.92)
7 Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax from Continuing and Discontinued Operation(5+6)	147.15	1,257.00	271.29	5,259.87	678.88	741.94
8 Tax expense						
(i) Current Tax	(15.07)	365.31	(0.94)	706.72	6.87	2.30
(ii) Deferred Tax	61.11	10.68	65.15	427.72	120.97	155.70
Total Tax Expenses	46.04	375.99	64.21	1,134.44	127.84	158.00
9 Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (7-8)	101.11	881.01	207.08	4,125.43	551.04	583.94
10 Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)						
Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss	14.24	(2.86)	3.61	15.79	3.53	(6.62)
11 Total Comprehensive Income (9+10)	115.35	878.15	210.69	4,141.22	554.57	577.32
12 (i) Net Profit Attributable to:						
a) Owners of the Company	114.23	671.19	207.08	3,928.80	551.04	583.94
b) Non-controlling Interest	(13.12)	209.82	-	196.63	-	(0.01)
(ii) Other Comprehensive Income Attributable to:						
a) Owners of the Company	14.24	(2.86)	3.61	15.79	3.53	(6.62)
b) Non-controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to						
a) Owners of the Company	128.47	668.33	210.69	3,944.59	554.57	577.33
b) Non-controlling Interest	(13.12)	209.82	-	196.63	-	(0.01)
13 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 5 each, fully paid-up)	934.23	934.23	934.23	934.23	934.23	934.23
14 Other Equity	10,503.20	10,373.31	6,535.64	10,503.20	6,535.64	6,558.38
(i) Earnings Per Equity Share (for Continuing operations)						
(a) Basic Rs.	0.54	4.72	1.15	22.08	2.97	3.17
(b) Diluted Rs.	0.54	4.72	1.15	22.08	2.97	3.17
(ii) Earnings Per Equity Share (for Discontinued operations)						
(a) Basic Rs.	-	-	(0.04)	-	(0.02)	(0.04)
(b) Diluted Rs.	-	-	(0.04)	-	(0.02)	(0.04)
(iii) Earnings Per Equity Share (for Continuing and Discontinued operations)						
(a) Basic Rs.	0.54	4.72	1.11	22.08	2.95	3.13
(b) Diluted Rs.	0.54	4.72	1.11	22.08	2.95	3.13

See accompanying note to the Financial results

Notes:

- 1 The statement of unaudited consolidated financial results includes the results of Umiya Buildcon limited (Formerly known as Mro-Tek Realty Limited) 'the Company' or 'the Holding Company' and the following subsidiary collectively referred as 'the Group' hereinunder:
Subsidiary:
- **Mro-Tek Private Limited (Formerly known as Mro-Tek Technologies Private Limited)**
- **Umiya Buildtek- Partnership Firm**
- 2 The above statement of unaudited Consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 as recommended by the Audit Committee were approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meeting's held on 20th January 2026.
- 3 The Consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Companies Act"), as applicable and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). The Ind AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- 4 As per Ind AS, actuarial gains and losses that form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset and the corresponding tax effect thereon are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.
- 5 For the purpose of Segment Reporting, 'Products', Solutions and 'Real Estate Development', constitute primary business segments.
- 6 **The revenue from operations for previous quarter of current year includes sale of land Rs 10 Crores recognised in Umiya Buildtek, partnership firm. The profit after tax impact arising out of this sale of land transaction during the previous quarter of current year is Rs 6.29 Crores.**
- 7 Other Income Includes Profit on Sale of Property located at Electronic City, Bangalore for Rs.4041.95 Lakhs during the nine months ended 31st December 2025.
- 8 Other Expenses include Loss on Writeoff of Factory Building and Other Assets of Rs. 315.22 Lakhs and Commission of Rs 35 Lakhs on account of Sale of Land during the nine months ended 31st December 2025.
- 9 The group has recognised Deferred Tax Asset & Closing Balance as on 31st December 2025 was Rs. 175.13 Lakhs (For Previous Year : Deferred Tax Asset of Rs 608.16 lakhs) as stipulated under IND Accounting Standard 12, on "Income Taxes", prescribed under the Act.
- 10 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes — the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 — consolidating 29 existing labour laws. Pursuant to this, the Ministry of Labour & Employment has issued draft Central Rules and FAQs to facilitate the assessment of financial implications arising from the revised regulations. The Group has evaluated the incremental financial impact of these changes based on the best information currently available, in line with the guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. An incremental gratuity charge of ₹ 28.14 lakhs has been recognized during the quarter ended December 31, 2025. The Group continues to closely monitor the finalization of the Central and State Rules and further Government clarifications and will record appropriate accounting adjustments as and when additional guidance becomes available.
- 11 Due to operational challenges and a strategic review of the company's business activities, the Board of Directors of Holding Company had decided to discontinue "EMS (Electronic Contract Manufacturing Services)" in the Meeting held on January 17th, 2025. The details of such 'Discontinuing Operations', under the Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 are given below

(Rs in Lakhs)

Income from Discontinuing Operations		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
Particulars		31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
(a)	Net Sales/income from Operations	-	-	-	-	16.06	16.06
(b)	Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income from Discontinuing Operations (net)	-	-	-	-	16.06	16.06
(c)	Expenses of Discontinuing Operations						
(i)	Cost of materials consumed	-	-	7.22	-	19.42	24.02
(ii)	Indirect Expenses*	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii)	Other Income	-	-	-	-	0.04	0.04
	Total Expenses from Discontinuing Operations(i)+(ii)-(iii)	-	-	7.22	-	19.38	23.98
(d)	Net Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing Operations	-	-	(7.22)	-	(3.32)	(7.92)

11 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped, wherever necessary.

Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities							(Rs in Lakhs)
Particulars		Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
		31-Dec-25 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-25 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-24 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-25 (Unaudited)	31-Dec-24 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-25 (Audited)
1 Segment Revenue (Net Sale)							
(a)	Product	752.15	733.59	582.55	1,989.18	1,501.40	1,820.04
(b)	Real Estate	386.74	1,260.29	431.63	2,071.52	1,186.73	1,599.63
(c)	Solutions	336.36	396.95	200.17	1,087.98	892.42	1,441.11
Total		1,475.25	2,390.83	1,214.35	5,148.68	3,580.55	4,860.78
Less :- Inter segment revenue		-	-	-	-	-	-
Revenue from Continuing Operations		1,475.25	2,390.83	1,214.35	5,148.68	3,580.55	4,860.78
Revenue from Discontinued Operation		-	-	-	-	16.06	16.06
Total Revenue from Continuing and Discontinued Operations		1,475.25	2,390.83	1,214.35	5,148.68	3,596.61	4,876.84
2 Segment Results - Profit / (loss) before tax and interest							
(a)	Product	488.03	287.54	170.69	1,009.81	636.23	762.50
(b)	Real Estate	386.74	1,071.00	431.63	1,882.07	1,186.73	1,609.56
(c)	Solutions	242.21	257.49	250.77	739.37	572.23	833.31
Total		1,116.98	1,616.03	853.09	3,631.25	2,395.19	3,205.37
Less:-							
i)	Interest	289.65	268.96	286.72	831.37	833.48	1,110.31
ii)	Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off	705.09	222.04	497.68	1,829.98	1,177.14	1,621.63
iii)	Un-allocable Income	(24.91)	(131.97)	(209.82)	(4,289.97)	(297.63)	(276.43)
(Loss)/Profit before tax from Continuing Operations		147.15	1,257.00	278.51	5,259.87	682.20	749.86
(Loss)/Profit before tax from Discontinued Operation		-	-	(7.22)	-	(3.32)	(7.92)
(Loss)/Profit before tax from Continuing and Discontinued Operations		147.15	1,257.00	271.29	5,259.87	678.88	741.94
3 Segment Assets							
(a)	Product	1,217.44	940.55	1,333.91	1,217.44	1,333.91	1,666.48
(b)	Real Estate	19,355.32	18,872.69	14,472.08	19,355.32	14,472.08	15,379.66
(c)	Solutions	4,287.62	4,951.40	2,714.15	4,287.62	2,714.15	4,129.25
(d)	Un-allocable assets	1,707.64	1,732.17	2,851.37	1,707.64	2,851.37	3,624.27
Assets from Continuing Operations		26,568.02	26,496.81	21,371.51	26,568.02	21,371.51	24,799.66
Assets from Discontinued Operation		-	-	231.53	-	231.53	-
Total Assets from Continuing and Discontinued Operations		26,568.02	26,496.81	21,603.04	26,568.02	21,603.04	24,799.66
4 Segment Liabilities							
(a)	Product	158.86	114.62	172.60	158.86	172.60	285.59
(b)	Real Estate	9,491.29	9,128.00	8,535.94	9,491.29	8,535.94	9,044.92
(c)	Solutions	560.34	394.79	221.11	560.34	221.11	1,235.00
(d)	Un-allocable Liabilities	4,898.82	4,650.31	5,180.58	4,898.82	5,180.58	6,074.73
Liability from Continuing Operations		15,109.31	14,287.72	14,110.23	15,109.31	14,110.23	16,640.24
Liability from Discontinued Operation		-	-	22.94	-	22.94	-
Total Liability from Continuing and Discontinued Operations		15,109.31	14,287.72	14,133.17	15,109.31	14,133.17	16,640.24
<div> <div>For Umiya Buildcon Limited</div> <div>(Formerly Known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited)</div> </div>							
<div>Place : Bengaluru</div> <div>Date:20-01-2026</div>				<div>Aniruddha Mehta</div> <div>Chairman & Managing Director</div> <div>DIN No. 00720504</div>			

Shukra, No 36, 2nd Floor, 15th Cross,
M.P.L. Shastri Road, Malleshwaram,
Bengaluru - 560 003, Karnataka, India.
Tel: 91-80-2336 7171 / 4989 4005
www.KSAiyar.com
Bangalore@KSAiyar.com


Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to

The Board of Directors of Umiya Buildcon Limited (formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Umiya Buildcon Limited (formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited) ("the Company"), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of the Regulation 33 of The SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement of financial results is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For K. S. AIYAR & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 100186W


Deepak Kamath
Partner
M.No.218292
UDIN: 26218292ZXRLMY7266

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 20-01-2026

K. S. AIYAR & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Shukra, No 36, 2nd Floor, 15th Cross,
M.P.L. Shastri Road, Malleshwaram,
Bengaluru - 560 003, Karnataka, India.
Tel: 91-80-2336 7171 / 4989 4005

www.KSAiyar.com

Bangalore@KSAiyar.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to

The Board of Directors of Umiya Buildcon Limited (formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Umiya Buildcon Limited (formerly known as MRO-TEK Realty Limited) (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29th March 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), to the extent applicable.



Office also at
Mumbai Chennai Kolkata
Coimbatore and Hyderabad

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Holding Company

Mro-Tek Realty Limited

Subsidiary Company

Mro-Tek Private Limited (formerly known as Mro-Tek Technologies Private Limited) (Wholly owned subsidiary)

Umiya Buildtek (Subsidiary w.e.f March 18, 2025) (Partnership Firm)

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the financial results of the subsidiary Company Mro-Tek Private Limited (Wholly owned subsidiary) and Umiya Buildtek (Partnership Firm), whose interim financial information reflects total assets of Rs. 9494.21 Lakhs as at December 31, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 588.94 Lakhs and Rs. 2682.13 Lakhs, total net Profit / (loss) after tax of Rs. (11.22) Lakhs and Rs. 698.10 Lakhs, total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs (11.22) Lakhs and Rs. 698.10 Lakhs, for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for nine months period ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 430.00 Lakhs for the period from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of it, is solely based on the report of other auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matter stated in para 6 is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor.

For K. S. AIYAR & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 100186W



Deepak Kamath
Partner
M.No.218292
UDIN: 26218292OOMXNC7281

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 20-01-2026

